ONEVA EXPLORATION PTY LTD
ACN  072 908 582
AMALGAMATED ANNUAL and FINAL REPORT
GR 247/12
EL27629  and  EL27642
UTOPIA
NORTHERN TERRITORY, AUSTRALIA
For The Period 8/4/2012 to 7/4/2013

of the Central Mount Stuart Formation, abundant detritus was carried by rivers from uplifted
regions with tectonic control of accommodation space in fault-controlled troughs.  At least two
marine transgressions are recorded within the Woodgreen area during the Cambrian.
Compressional deformation associated with the Alice Springs Orogeny commenced at around 450-
440 Ma.  Deformation during the Alice Springs Orogeny was dominated by west-northwest
trending, south dipping, high angle reverse faults and shear zones that uplifted basement against
Georgina Basin sedimentary rocks.   Folding of the Georgina Basin occurred during this event, and
monoclines developed, associated with southside-up reverse faults.  At this time, the Centralian
Superbasin was segmented and the Georgina Basin became a separate entity.
The above extracts were taken from Woodgreen 5753 Map Series Explanatory Notes 2007.
EL27629 & EL27642 Utopia – Amalgamated Annual Exploration Report – June 2013  Page 6
Prepared by:
Geoff Bogie, Managing Director, Oneva Exploration Pty Ltd, Alice Springs NT
MINERAL EXPLORATION by PREVIOUS EXPLORERS
The following are summaries from open file Company Reports covering Utopia – Mt Skinner Area:
CR19660015:  1966  Kennecott Explorations (Australia) Pty Ltd
Kennecott’s exploration area covered only the southwestern portion of Oneva’s EL27642, but most of
EL27629.  Concentrating their efforts closer to Mount Skinner and situated further west from Oneva’s
ground, Kennecott bulldozed considerable trenches that yielded ample stratiform copper, but below
ore grade value. Selected stream sampling, soil sampling and three drillholes produced low value
copper; best results Cu 1.56% from costean sampling.
1968  Dept of Mines and Energy – 5753 Woodgreen 1:100,000 geology sheet.
DME completed four diamond drillholes totalling 662mt.  No economic mineralisation was found
although Cu, Pb & Zn were reported at intersections.  The drillholes were located westerly from
Skinner Bore, off Oneva’s licences.  Stratiform Cu is noted immediately west from EL27629.
CR19700076:  1970  Utah Development Company
Utah’s large area report has been summarised here mainly for their work centred around Skinner
Bore, slightly west from Oneva’s EL27642 and immediately north from EL27629.  Utah evaluated the
potential of lithological units occurring in the middle stratigraphic horizon of the Central Mount Stuart
Beds for stratiform base metal mineralisation with special reference to stratiform copper. Stream
sampling, soil sampling and eleven auger holes designed to penetrate the C-horizon all provided low
base metal values.
GH Griffiths for Utah completed a study of drillcore and data gained from Mines & Energy drillholes 1
and 2, drilled in 1968, apparently not investigated by Kennecott, confirming the presence of
mineralised beds over a wide area.  Chalcopyrite was noted to occur in thin horizons of grey
sediments within the predominantly red sediments of the Central Mount Stuart Beds.  These grades
were low.  Griffiths mentions after studying drillcore that conformable chalcopyrite exists at around
2% visible coarse sulphide content.
Griffiths also details horizons and sequences of lithological beds within the Mount Skinner basin,
comprising cupriferous grey and red beds, constituting the Central Mount Stuart Beds that crop out
around the sides of the Mount Skinner plateau.
1970’s:  Centamin NL
Results of four holes drilled within the Skinner Bore west locality (West from Oneva’s EL27629)
indicated that lower parts of the graben sequence were both environmentally prospective for and
geochemical anomalous in base metals, notably Zn & Ag.  Centamin thereafter moved on.
CR19790035:  CR19790092:  1977 -1979  Otter Exploration NL
Otter followed up on airborne radiometric anomalies at Mollie Bluff (to the north) and south to just
below the Mount Skinner (Utopia) tantalite field (Oneva’s EL27642) where some crystals were
sourced.  Otter was interested mainly in locating uranium but desired results were not obtained.
CR19810132:  1981  Jays Exploration Pty Ltd
Jays completed 12 lines of drillholes within close proximity of the Utopia tantalite diggings, covering
Oneva’s EL27642.  Jays considered they failed to discover enriched alluvium as planned, but found
two pods of quartz hosting tantalite, however, they felt that insufficient mineralisation did not permit
economic distribution.  Minor cassiterite was located shedding from one of the pegmatites.
Unfortunately for records, the type of drillrig used, depth reached and commodities sought (apart
from tantalite) were not mentioned, however, one final assay sheet revealed Ti & Sn as the only
elements assayed.
EL27629 & EL27642 Utopia – Amalgamated Annual Exploration Report – June 2013  Page 7
Prepared by:
Geoff Bogie, Managing Director, Oneva Exploration Pty Ltd, Alice Springs NT
CR19820183:  1982  Alcoa of Australia Ltd
An airmag survey was undertaken in view of locating zinc, lead, silver, copper base metals in
Proterozoic and Palaeozoic sediments.  Alcoa was of the opinion that sub-basins here may offer
potential sites for accumulation of exhalative base metal mineralisation and suggested that the pre-
Central Mount Stuart sediment beds appeared favourable.  Additionally, Alcoa in JV agreement with
Western Mining Corporation, allowed WMC to search for diamonds.  Some 26 off 20 kg stream
samples were collected for diamond analysis.  Alcoa completed 1:50,000 mapping over the area.
CR19830125:  Alcoa of Australia Ltd
Alcoa appraised and re-assayed samples collected by Centamin from the 1970’s that indicated high
prospectivity from geochemical signatures.  However, Alcoa was in the process at this time of leaving
the base-metal field.  Alcoa wanted a JV partner to take over and core drill a single deep hole, located
on their best target anomaly, despite some of Centamin’s assays being downgraded.  In not securing
such an arrangement, Alcoa then decided to reluctantly relinquish all interests.
CR19890706:  1989  Track Minerals Pty Ltd
Track Minerals in JV with Eon Metals NL appraised both ground and sample anomalies, particularly
the work and sampling undertaken by Otter.  No further work.
CR19940356:  1994  CRA Exploration Pty Limited
Surface soils, stream samples and rockchip sampling was undertaken by CRA.  Stream and soil assays
gave negligible results, but rockchips yielded high Fe with above average anomalous K & Mg.  Gravel
and loam samples were collected and processed for kimberlitic indicator minerals.  Some rock
petrology work was undertaken.
CR19950562:  1995 CRA Exploration Pty Limited
CRA’s licence covered most of Oneva’s present ground, but rockckip, lag samples and drilling in 1995
appears augmented on their wider area, off Oneva’s licences.  CRA then relinquished their interest.
Other company reports are available (see below) for Utopia – Mt Skinner area.
In the instance off recent reports, these mostly comprise activities of nil work.